



**Chandabhoy & Jassoobhoy**  
Chartered Accountants

FoF 2, Phoenix House, 'B' wing, 4<sup>th</sup> flr  
462, Senapati Bapat Marg  
Lower Parel  
Mumbai 400 013

Phone: + 91 22 2498 1516/1718  
Email: [mail@cnj.in](mailto:mail@cnj.in)  
Web: [www.cnj.in](http://www.cnj.in)

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To  
The Members of  
Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

### REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### OPINION

We have audited the accompanying Ind AS financial statements of **Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited** ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2021, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Cash Flow Statement for the year ended on that date and notes to the financial statements including a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (herein after referred to as "Ind AS Financial Statements").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2021, its loss (including other comprehensive income), its changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

#### BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Ind AS financial statements under the provisions of the Act, and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.



## **INFORMATION OTHER THAN THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND AUDITOR'S REPORT THEREON**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Directors Report including Annexures to the Directors Report, but does not include the Ind AS financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the Ind AS financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Ind AS financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the Ind AS financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

## **RESPONSIBILITY OF MANAGEMENT FOR THE IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under Section 133 of the Act.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies, making judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Ind AS financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

## **AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Ind AS financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually



or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Ind AS financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Ind AS financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Ind AS financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Ind AS financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

## REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013, we give in the "Annexure A" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
  - a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;



- b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
- c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of changes in Equity and the Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
- d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended;
- e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2021 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2021 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
- f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure B".
- g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
- The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position.
  - The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
  - There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

**For Chandabhoy & Jassoobhoy  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No. 101647W**



**Ekta Gosar  
Partner  
Membership No. 151786  
UDIN: 21151786AAAAAC2848**



Place: Mumbai  
Date: May 04, 2021

## ANNEXURE 'A' TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Referred to in paragraph 1 under the heading 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' in the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to the members of Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited on the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021.

- i) a. The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.
- b. We have been informed that the fixed assets have been physically verified by the management at reasonable intervals and no discrepancies have been noticed in respect of assets so verified during the year. In our opinion, the frequency of verification is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets.
- c. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the records examined by us, the title deeds of the immovable properties are held in the name of the company.
- ii) The Company did not have any operations during the year. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3 (ii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company
- iii) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured to any companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or other parties covered in the register maintained under Section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3 (iii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company for the year under audit.
- iv) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not given any loan or guarantee or provided any security nor made any investments as specified in Section 185 and 186 of the Act. Clause 3(iv) of the Order is, therefore, not applicable to the Company for the year under audit.
- v) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not accepted any deposits during the year from the public within the provisions of sections 73 to 76 of the Act and the rules framed there under.
- vi) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Central Government has not prescribed maintenance of cost records under sub-section (1) of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- vii) a. According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, the Company is generally regular in depositing the undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, goods and service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, cess and any other applicable statutory dues with the appropriate authorities. According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no material undisputed statutory dues outstanding as at March 31, 2021 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
- b. According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no dues of income tax or goods and service tax or duty of customs or duty of excise or cess which have not been deposited on account of any dispute as at March 31, 2021.
- viii) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the records examined by us, the Company has not taken any loans from any financial institutions, banks or Government nor has issued any debentures as at the balance sheet date. Hence clause 3(viii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company for the year under audit.



- ix) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, the Company has not availed any term loan during the year. The Company has not raised any money by way of public offer during the year. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3(ix) of the Order are not applicable to the Company for the year under audit.
- x) Based on the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the management, we report that no fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the year.
- xi) According to the information and explanations given to us, and based on the records examined by us, no managerial remuneration has been paid or provided during the year. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause (xi) of the Order are not applicable to the Company for the year under audit.
- xii) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi Company and hence Clause 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- xiii) According to the information and explanations given to us, all transactions with related parties are in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of the Act where applicable and details have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- xiv) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year under review and therefore, the provisions of clause 3 (xiv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xv) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him during the year.
- xvi) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.

**For Chandabhoy & Jassoobhoy**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**Firm Registration No.:- 101647W**

  
**Ekta Gosar**  
**Partner**  
**Membership no.: 151786**  
**UDIN: 21151786AAAAAC2848**



Place: Mumbai  
Date: May 04, 2021

## ANNEXURE 'B' TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

**Referred to in para 2 (f) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' in of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to the members of Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited on the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021**

**Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to the Financial Statements under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")**

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2021 in conjunction with our audit of the Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

### **Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls**

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the the internal control with reference to financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI"). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

### **Auditors' Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system with reference to financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements.



## **Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with reference to financial statements**

A company's internal financial control with reference to financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control with reference to financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company;(2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

## **Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to financial statements**

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control with reference to financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

## **Opinion**

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system with reference to financial statements and such internal financial controls with reference to financial statements were operating effectively as at March 31, 2021, based on the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note issued by the ICAI.

**For Chandabhoy & Jassoobhoy**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**Firm Registration No.: – 101647W**



**Ekta Gosar**  
**Partner**  
**Membership No. 151786**  
**UDIN: 21151786AAAAAC2848**



Place: Mumbai  
Date: May 04, 2021







# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

Printed on 8/5/21

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2021

(Amount in INR)

| Sr. No.  | Particulars                 | Note No.  | 31st March, 2021  | 31st March, 2020  |
|--|-----------------------------|---|---|---|
| <b>ASSETS</b>  |                             |   |   |   |
| 1) <u>Non Current Assets</u>   |                             |   |   |   |
| a)   | Property, Plant & Equipment | 3   | 26,48,415   | 26,91,718   |
| b)   | Financial Assets            |   |   |   |
| (i)  | Investments                 | 4   | 59,49,485   | 36,18,520   |
| (ii)   | Other Financial Assets      | 5   | 2,42,676  | 2,42,676  |
|  |                             |   | <b>88,40,576</b>  | <b>65,52,914</b>  |
| 2) <u>Current Assets</u>   |                             |   |   |   |
| a)   | Financial Assets            |   |   |   |
| (i)  | Trade Receivables           |   | -   | -   |
| (ii)   | Cash and Cash Equivalents   | 6   | 13,78,489   | 1,10,487  |
| (iii)  | Loans receivable            | 7   | 2,759   | 43,673  |
| (iv)   | Other Financial Assets      | 5   | 9,27,112  | 14,64,481   |
| b)   | Other Current Assets        | 8   | 71,390  | 40,033  |
|  |                             |   | <b>23,79,750</b>  | <b>16,58,674</b>  |
| <b>Total Assets</b>  |                             |   | <b>1,12,20,326</b>  | <b>82,11,588</b>  |
| <b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>  |                             |   |   |   |
| <b>EQUITY</b>  |                             |   |   |   |
| 1)   | Equity Share Capital        | 9   | 76,05,000   | 76,05,000   |
| 2)   | Other Equity                | 10  | (36,93,132)   | (38,74,801)   |
|  |                             |   | <b>39,11,868</b>  | <b>37,30,199</b>  |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>   |                             |   |   |   |
| 1) <u>Non Current Liabilities</u>  |                             |   |   |   |
| a)   | Provisions                  | 11  | 41,85,842   | 40,43,539   |
|  |                             |   | <b>41,85,842</b>  | <b>40,43,539</b>  |
| 2) <u>Current Liabilities</u>  |                             |   |   |   |
| a)   | Financial Liabilities       |   |   |   |
| (i)  | Trade Payables              |   | -   | -   |
| (ii)   | Other Financial Liabilities | 12  | 30,42,710   | 3,39,657  |
| b)   | Other Current Liabilities   | 13  | 79,906  | 98,193  |
|  |                             |   | <b>31,22,616</b>  | <b>4,37,850</b>   |
| <b>Total Liabilities</b>   |                             |   | <b>73,08,458</b>  | <b>44,81,389</b>  |
| <b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>  |                             |   | <b>1,12,20,326</b>  | <b>82,11,588</b>  |
| Significant accounting policies  |                             | 2   |   |   |
| The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.  |                             |   |   |   |
| As per our report of even date attached  |                             |   |   |   |
| For CHANDABHOY & JASSOOBHOY<br>Chartered Accountants<br>Firm's Registration No : 101647W   |                             |   | For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of<br>Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited<br>CIN- U24110MH1983PLC012744 |   |
| <br><b>Ekta Gosar</b><br>Partner<br>Membership No: 151786 |                             |    |   | <br><b>N.H. Datanwala</b><br>Director<br>DIN- 00047544 |
| Mumbai<br>Date : May 4, 2021   |                             | <br><b>R Jayshree</b><br>Director<br>DIN- 00081620 |   | Mumbai<br>Date : May 4, 2021  |

# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2021

(Amount in INR)

| Sr. No. | Particulars  | Note No. | 31st March, 2021   | 31st March, 2020 |
|---------|--|----------|--------------------|------------------|
| I]      | Revenue from Operations  | -        | -                  | -                |
| II]     | Other Income   | 14       | 36,217             | 1,19,506         |
| III]    | Total Income [I+II]  |          | <b>36,217</b>      | <b>1,19,506</b>  |
| IV]     | Expenses   |          |                    |                  |
|         | i) Employee Benefits Expense   | 15       | 10,39,333          | -                |
|         | ii) Depreciation and Amortization Expenses                                 | 3        | 42,507             | 46,437           |
|         | iii) Other Expenses  | 16       | 11,03,672          | 1,02,008         |
|         | Total Expenses [IV]  |          | <b>21,85,512</b>   | <b>1,48,445</b>  |
| V]      | Profit / (Loss) Before Tax [III-IV]  |          | <b>(21,49,295)</b> | <b>(28,939)</b>  |
| VI]     | Tax Expenses   |          |                    |                  |
|         | 1) In respect of Earlier Years   |          | -                  | (2,725)          |
|         | Total Tax Expenses   |          | -                  | (2,725)          |
| VII]    | Profit / (Loss) for the Period from Continuing Operations [V+VI]           |          | <b>(21,49,295)</b> | <b>(26,214)</b>  |
| VIII]   | Other Comprehensive Income   |          |                    |                  |
|         | (i) Items that will not be classified to Profit or Loss                    | 17       | 23,30,964          | (58,35,000)      |
|         | Total Income for the Period [VII+VIII]                                     |          |                    |                  |
| IX]     | (Comprising Profit / (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the period) |          | 1,81,669           | (58,61,214)      |
| X]      | Earning Per Equity Share (For Continuing Operations)                       |          |                    |                  |
|         | 1) Basic   | 21       | (28.26)            | (0.34)           |
|         | 2) Diluted   | 21       | (28.26)            | (0.34)           |

Significant accounting policies

2

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date attached

**For CHANDABHOY & JASSOQBHOY**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No : 101647W

**Ekta Gosar**

Partner

Membership No: 151786

Mumbai

Date : May 4, 2021



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

**Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited**

CIN- U24110MH1983PLC012744

**N.H.Datanwala**

Director

DIN- 00047544

Mumbai

Date : May 4, 2021

**R Jayshree**

Director

DIN- 00081620

Mumbai

Date : May 4, 2021

# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2021

(Amount in INR)

| Sr. No.   | Particulars   | Year Ended 31st March, 2021 | Year Ended 31st March, 2020 |
|-----------|---|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| <b>A]</b> | <b>Cash Flow from Operating Activities</b>                        |                             |                             |
|           | Net Profit / (Loss) before tax                                    | (21,49,295)                 | (28,939)                    |
|           | Adjustment for:   |                             |                             |
|           | > Depreciation  | 42,507                      | 46,437                      |
|           | > Dividend Income   | (35,681)                    | (1,15,660)                  |
|           | > Interest Income   | (536)                       | (3,846)                     |
|           | > Fixed assets written off  | 796                         | -                           |
|           | Operating profit / (Loss) before working Capital changes          | (21,42,211)                 | (1,02,008)                  |
|           | Working Capital adjustments for:                                  |                             |                             |
|           | > (Increase) / Decrease in Others Financial Assets                | -                           | (11,720)                    |
|           | > (Increase) / Decrease in Loans receivable                       | 40,914                      | 96,794                      |
|           | > (Increase) / Decrease in Others Financial Assets                | 5,49,226                    | (9,76,725)                  |
|           | > (Increase) / Decrease in Other Current Assets                   | (31,357)                    | (5,547)                     |
|           | > Increase / (Decrease) in Provisions (Non Current)               | 1,42,303                    | 4,46,695                    |
|           | > Increase / (Decrease) in Other Financial Liabilities            | 27,03,054                   | (6,24,585)                  |
|           | > Increase / (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities              | (18,287)                    | 79,879                      |
|           | Cash Generated From Operations                                    | 12,43,642                   | (10,97,216)                 |
|           | Taxes Paid / Refund received (Net)                                | (1,948)                     | 2,725                       |
|           | Net Cash generated from / (Used in ) Operating Activities         | 12,41,694                   | (10,94,491)                 |
| <b>B]</b> | <b>Cash Flow from Investing Activities</b>                        |                             |                             |
|           | Interest Income   | 536                         | 3,846                       |
|           | Dividend Income   | 25,772                      | 1,10,260                    |
|           | Net Cash generated from / (Used in) Investing activities          | 26,308                      | 1,14,106                    |
| <b>C]</b> | <b>Cash Flow from Financing Activities</b>                        |                             |                             |
|           | Net Cash generated from / (Used in) Financing Activities          | -                           | -                           |
|           | Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A + B+ C) | 12,68,002                   | (9,80,385)                  |
|           | Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the beginning of the year         | 1,10,487                    | 10,90,872                   |
|           | Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year                  | 13,78,489                   | 1,10,487                    |

Significant accounting policies

2

The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in the Indian Accounting Standard 7 on Statement of Cash Flows as notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date attached

**For CHANDABHOY & JASSOOBHOY**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No : 101647W



**Ekta Gosar**

Partner

Membership No: 151786

Mumbai

Date : May 4, 2021



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

**Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited**

CIN- U24110MH1983PLC012744



**N.H. Datanwala**

Director

DIN- 00047544

Mumbai

Date : May 4, 2021



**R Jayshree**

Director

DIN- 00081620

Mumbai

Date : May 4, 2021

# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2021

### A) EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL

| Balance at the Beginning of the Reporting Period i.e. on 1st April, 2020 | Changes in Equity Share Capital during the Year 2020-21 | Balance at the End of the Reporting Period i.e. on 31st March, 2021 |
|--|---|---|
| 76,05,000  | -   | 76,05,000   |

### B) OTHER EQUITY

| Particulars                                      | Reserves & Surplus |  | Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income | Total       |
|--|--------------------|--|---|-------------|
|  | Retained Earnings  |  |   |             |
| Balance at the Beginning of the Reporting Period | (39,67,023)        |  | 92,222  | (38,74,801) |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the Year          | -                  |  | 23,30,964   | 23,30,964   |
| Transfers to Retained Earnings                   | (21,49,295)        |  | -   | (21,49,295) |
| Balance at the End of the Reporting Period       | (61,16,318)        |  | 24,23,186   | (36,93,132) |

Significant accounting policies

Note No.2

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date attached

For **CHANDABHOY & JASSOOBHOY**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No : 101647W



**Eka Gosar**  
Partner

Membership No: 151786

Mumbai

Date : May 4, 2021

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
**Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited**  
CIN- U24110MH1983PLC012744



**N.H. Datanwala**  
Director  
DIN- 00047544

Mumbai

Date : May 4, 2021



**R. Jaysree**  
Director  
DIN- 00081620

Mumbai

Date : May 4, 2021



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2021

### A) EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL

| Balance at the Beginning of the Reporting Period i.e. on 1st April, 2019 | Changes in Equity Share Capital during the Year 2019-20 | Balance at the End of the Reporting Period i.e. on 31st March, 2020 |
|--|---|---|
| 76,05,000  | -   | 76,05,000   |

### B) OTHER EQUITY

| Particulars                                      | Reserves & Surplus |  | Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income | Total       |
|--|--------------------|--|---|-------------|
|  | Retained Earnings  |  |   |             |
| Balance at the Beginning of the Reporting Period | (39,40,808)        |  | 59,27,222   | 19,86,413   |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the Year          | -                  |  | (58,35,000)   | (58,35,000) |
| Transfers to Retained Earnings                   | (26,214)           |  | -   | (26,214)    |
| Balance at the End of the Reporting Period       | (39,67,023)        |  | 92,222  | (38,74,801) |



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021

(Currency: Indian rupees)

### 1. Company overview

Afco Industrial & Chemicals Limited ("the Company") is a public limited company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 ('the Act') and a subsidiary of The Bombay Burmah Trading Corporation Limited.

### 2. Significant Accounting Policies

#### A) Statement of compliance

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('Act') read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time and other relevant provisions of the Act.

#### B) Basis of preparation and presentation

##### i) Basis of Preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value / Amortised Cost (refer accounting policy regarding financial instruments).

##### ii) Current-non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/non-current classification.

- a) An asset shall be classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:
  - It is expected to be realized in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the company's normal operating cycle;
  - It is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
  - It is expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting date; or
  - It is Cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date.Current assets include the current portion of non-current financial assets.
- b) All assets other than current assets shall be classified as non-current.
- c) A liability shall be classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:
  - It is expected to be settled in the company's normal operating cycle;
  - It is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
  - It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting date; or
  - The company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date.Current liabilities include the current portion of non-current financial liabilities.
- d) All liabilities other than current liabilities are classified as non-current.
- e) Based on the nature of activities of the company, the operating cycle for the purpose of classification of its assets & liabilities as current / non-current is considered as 12 months.



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021

(Currency: Indian rupees)

iii) Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Indian rupees, which is the Company's functional currency.

iv) Key estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Ind AS requires use of estimates and assumptions for some items, which might have an effect on their recognition and measurement in the Balance sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss. The actual amounts realised may differ from these estimates. Difference between actual results and estimates are recognized in the period in which the results are known or materialize. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Any changes in estimates are reflected in the financial statements in the period in which changes are made and if material, their effects are disclosed in notes to the financial statements

v) Property, plant and Equipment

Property, Plant & Equipments are stated at historical cost. As per Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) the carrying amount of Property, Plant & Equipment as at the end of financial year 2014-15 has been considered as the deemed cost in preparation of financial statements as on the date of transition to Ind-AS.

Fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. The cost of fixed assets includes inward freight, duties, taxes and incidental expenses related to acquisition and installation incurred up to the date of commissioning of the assets.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred

vi) Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation is provided on the written down value method ('WDV') based on the useful life of the asset as prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. Depreciation on additions is provided pro-rata from the date the assets are put to use. The fixed assets individually costing less than Rs 5000 are depreciated fully in the year of purchase.

vii) Impairment of assets

The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the asset. The recoverable amount is the greater of the net selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value based on an



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021

(Currency: Indian rupees)

appropriate discount factor. If such recoverable amount of the asset or the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs is less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. The reduction is treated as an impairment loss and is recognized in the statement of profit and loss. If at the balance sheet date there is an indication that a previously assessed impairment loss no longer exists, the recoverable amount is reassessed and the asset is reflected at the recoverable amount subject to a maximum of depreciable historical cost.

### viii) Employee benefits

#### (a) Short term employee benefits

All employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as short-term employee benefits. Benefits such as salaries, wages, and short-term compensated absences, etc. and the expected cost of ex-gratia is recognized in the year in which the employee renders the related service.

#### (b) Post-employment benefits

i) Defined Contribution Plans: The Company's contribution to the recognized provident fund is a defined contribution plan. Further, the said expense is being recovered from the respective companies for which the employees are working. However, where the employee is rendering service to the company, the contributions paid or payable by the Company in respect of that employee are recognized as an expense in the statement of profit and loss in the year in which the employee renders the related service.

(ii) Defined Benefit Plans: The Company's gratuity scheme is a defined benefit plan. The provision for gratuity for the employees have been made as per the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. Further, the said gratuity expense is being recovered from the respective companies for which the employees are working. However, where the employee is rendering service to the company, the gratuity paid or payable by the Company in respect of his share are recognized as an expense in the statement of profit and loss in the year in which the employee renders the related service.

iii) Other Long Term Employee Benefit: Compensated absences for staff are provided for on accrual basis according to the rules of the companies. The Employees are entitled to accumulate leave subject to certain limit for future encashments / availment. Further, the said expense is being recovered from the respective companies for which the employees are working. However, where the employee is rendering service to the company, the compensated absences paid or payable by the Company in respect of his share are recognized as an expense in the statement of profit and loss in the year in which the employee renders the related service

### ix) Investments

Investments are carried at Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income. In case of quotations not available for investments, the fair value is deemed to approximate to cost.





# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021

(Currency: Indian rupees)

x) Income taxes

Tax expense comprises of current tax and deferred tax.

Current tax comprises of the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

xi) Earnings per share

The basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) is computed by dividing Net Profit after tax for the year by weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and also the weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning of the year, unless issued at a later date.

xii) Revenue Recognition

Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive payment is established.

Revenue in respect of Interest or other income is recognized only when it is reasonably certain that the ultimate collection will be made.

xiii) Provisions and Contingencies

a) A provision is recognized when the Company has a present obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates. Contingent liabilities are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

b) A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not require an outflow of economic benefits or the amount of such obligation cannot be measured reliably. When there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which likelihood of outflow of resources embodying benefits is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021

(Currency: Indian rupees)

xiv) Leases:

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short term leases of real estate properties that have a lease term of 12 months. The company recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

xv) Financial Instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. Financial instruments also include derivative contracts such as foreign currency foreign exchange forward contracts.

a) Financial assets

Classification: On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as, measured at:

- Amortized cost
- Fair Value through Other comprehensive Income (FVOCI)
- Fair value through Profit and Loss (FVTPL)

a. Initial recognition and measurement

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Equity investments

All equity investments are measured at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income

b. Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in three categories:

Financial Asset at amortised cost:

A Financial Asset is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021

(Currency: Indian rupees)

This category is the most relevant to the Company. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the profit or loss.

### Financial Asset at FVTOCI:

(Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income)

A Financial Asset is classified as at the FVTOCI if following criteria are met:

- The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows (i.e. SPPI) and selling the financial assets

Financial instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the Company recognizes interest income, impairment losses and reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the statement of profit and loss. On de-recognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to the statement of profit and loss. Interest earned whilst holding FVTOCI debt instrument is reported as interest income using the EIR method.

### Financial Assets at FVTPL (Fair Value through Profit or Loss):

FVTPL is a residual category for financial instruments. Any financial instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

Financial instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

### c. De-recognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily de-recognised (i.e. removed from the Company's balance sheet) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021

(Currency: Indian rupees)

neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

### d. Impairment of financial assets

The Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the following financial assets and credit risk exposure

- Financial assets that are debt instruments, and are measured at amortised cost e.g., loans, debt securities, deposits, trade receivables and bank balance
- Financial assets that are debt instruments and are measured as at FVTOCI
- Trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or another financial asset
- Loan commitments which are not measured as at FVTPL
- Financial guarantee contracts which are not measured as at FVTPL

The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on:

- Trade receivables or contract revenue receivables.

The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk rather; it recognises impairment loss allowance based on 12 months ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

For recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the Company determines that whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognising impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12-month ECL is a portion of the lifetime ECL which results from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021

(Currency: Indian rupees)

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as income/ expense in the statement of profit and loss.

### b) Financial Liabilities

Classification: All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs. On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as, measured at:

- Amortized cost
- Fair value through Profit and Loss (FVTPL)

#### a. Initial Recognition and Measurement:

Financial liabilities are classified as, measured at Amortized cost.

#### b. Subsequent measurement

All financial liabilities of the Company are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the profit or loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss is designated as such at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in Ind-AS 109 are satisfied. For liabilities designated as FVTPL, fair value gains/ losses attributable to changes in own credit risks are recognized in OCI. These gains / losses are not subsequently transferred to statement of profit and loss. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

All other changes in fair value of such liability are recognised in the statement of profit or loss. The Company has not designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit and loss.

Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are de-recognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021

(Currency: Indian rupees)

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss. This category generally applies to borrowings.

### c. De-recognition

A financial liability is de-recognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

### d. Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.



## Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2021

### Note 3. Property, Plant & Equipment

(Amount in INR)

| Particulars                                | Tangible Assets |           |                   |           | Total Tangible Assets |
|--|-----------------|-----------|-------------------|-----------|-----------------------|
|  | Freehold Land   | Buildings | Plant & Machinery | Computers |                       |
| <b>For the Year Ended 31st March, 2020</b> |                 |           |                   |           |                       |
| <b>Gross Carrying Amount</b>               |                 |           |                   |           |                       |
| Deemed Cost as at 1st April, 2019          | 18,49,790       | 10,69,680 | 1,10,981          | 37,975    | 87,015                |
| Additions                                  | -               | -         | -                 | -         | -                     |
| Disposals                                  | -               | -         | -                 | -         | -                     |
| Closing Gross Carrying Amount              | 18,49,790       | 10,69,680 | 1,10,981          | 37,975    | 87,015                |
| <b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>            |                 |           |                   |           |                       |
| As at 1st April, 2019                      | -               | 1,95,512  | 98,887            | 35,907    | 86,980                |
| Depreciation charge during the year        | -               | 42,543    | 2,588             | 1,306     | -                     |
| Disposals                                  | -               | -         | -                 | -         | -                     |
| Closing Accumulated Depreciation           | -               | 2,38,054  | 1,01,475          | 37,214    | 86,980                |
| <b>For the Year Ended 31st March, 2021</b> |                 |           |                   |           |                       |
| <b>Gross Carrying Amount</b>               |                 |           |                   |           |                       |
| Opening as at 1st April, 2020              | 18,49,790       | 10,69,680 | 1,10,981          | 37,975    | 87,015                |
| Additions                                  | -               | -         | -                 | -         | -                     |
| Disposals / Transfers                      | -               | -         | -                 | 37,975    | 87,015                |
| Closing Gross Carrying Amount              | 18,49,790       | 10,69,680 | 1,10,981          | -         | 30,30,451             |
| <b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>            |                 |           |                   |           |                       |
| As at 1st April, 2020                      | -               | 2,38,054  | 1,01,475          | 37,214    | 86,980                |
| Depreciation charge during the year        | -               | 40,472    | 2,035             | -         | -                     |
| Disposals                                  | -               | -         | -                 | 37,214    | 86,980                |
| Closing Accumulated Depreciation           | -               | 2,78,526  | 1,03,510          | -         | -                     |
| Net Carrying Amount as on 31st March, 2020 | 18,49,790       | 8,31,626  | 9,507             | 761       | 35                    |
| Net Carrying Amount as on 31st March, 2021 | 18,49,790       | 7,91,154  | 7,471             | -         | -                     |



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2021

## Note 4. Non Current Investments

(Amount in INR)

| Particulars   | As at 31st March, 2021 |               |                  | As at 31st March, 2020 |               |                  |
|---|------------------------|---------------|------------------|------------------------|---------------|------------------|
|   | Quoted                 | Unquoted      | Total            | Quoted                 | Unquoted      | Total            |
| A] Investments in Equity Instruments  |                        |               | -                |                        |               | -                |
| i) Other Entities   |                        |               | -                |                        |               | -                |
| - 952 (previous year : 952) Equity shares of Rs.100 each fully paid of Bombay Burma Trading Employees Welfare Company Limited | -                      | 95,200        | 95,200           | -                      | 95,200        | 95,200           |
| - 59,660 (previous year : 59,660) Equity shares of Rs.2 each fully paid of Bombay Dyeing & Manufacturing Company Limited      | 41,85,149              | -             | 41,85,149        | 27,32,428              | -             | 27,32,428        |
| - 336 (previous year : 336) Equity shares of Rs.10 each fully paid of Tata Chemicals Limited                                  | 2,52,420               | -             | 2,52,420         | 74,928                 | -             | 74,928           |
| - 383 (previous year : 383) Equity shares of Rs.1 each fully paid of Tata Consumer Products Limited                           | 2,44,546               | -             | 2,44,546         | 1,12,908               | -             | 1,12,908         |
| - 1 (previous year : 1) Equity shares of Rs.100 each fully paid of National Peroxide Employees Welfare Company Limited        | -                      | 100           | 100              | -                      | 100           | 100              |
| - 540 (previous year : 540) Equity shares of Rs.2 each fully paid of Larsen and Tourbo Limited                                | 7,65,909               | -             | 7,65,909         | 4,35,699               | -             | 4,35,699         |
| - 949 (previous year : 949) Equity shares of Rs.10 each fully paid of Gujarat Narmada Valley Fertilisers Limited              | 2,84,890               | -             | 2,84,890         | 1,08,850               | -             | 1,08,850         |
| - 18 (previous year : 18) Equity shares of Rs.10 each fully paid of Ultratech Cement Company Limited                          | 1,21,271               | -             | 1,21,271         | 58,407                 | -             | 58,407           |
| <b>Total Non Current Investment</b>   | <b>58,54,185</b>       | <b>95,300</b> | <b>59,49,485</b> | <b>35,23,220</b>       | <b>95,300</b> | <b>36,18,520</b> |
| Aggregate amount of Quoted Investments  | 34,31,000              | -             | 34,31,000        | 34,31,000              | -             | 34,31,000        |
| Aggregate Market Value of Quoted Investments  | 58,54,185              | -             | 58,54,185        | 35,23,220              | -             | 35,23,220        |
| Aggregate amount of Unquoted Investments  | -                      | 95,300        | 95,300           | -                      | 95,300        | 95,300           |
| Aggregate amount of impairment in Value of Investments  | -                      | -             | -                | -                      | -             | -                |





## Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2021

### Note 5. Other Financial Assets

(Unsecured and considered good unless otherwise stated)

| Sr. No. | Particulars                       | (Amount in INR)        |                 |                        |                 |
|---------|-----------------------------------|------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------|
|         |                                   | As at 31st March, 2021 |                 | As at 31st March, 2020 |                 |
|         |                                   | Current                | Non Current     | Current                | Non Current     |
| i)      | Others                            |                        |                 |                        |                 |
|         | a) Other Deposits                 | 18,000                 | 2,42,676        | 18,000                 | 2,42,676        |
|         | b) Other Receivables              |                        |                 |                        |                 |
|         | - Receivable from Related Parties | 6,64,887               | -               | 8,00,078               | -               |
|         | - Dividend receivable             | 15,309                 | -               | 5,400                  | -               |
|         | - TDS receivable                  | 1,948                  | -               | -                      | -               |
|         | - Other Advances                  | 32,423                 | -               | -                      | -               |
|         | - Others                          | 1,94,545               | -               | 6,41,003               | -               |
|         | <b>Total</b>                      | <b>9,27,112</b>        | <b>2,42,676</b> | <b>14,64,481</b>       | <b>2,42,676</b> |



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2021

## Note 6. Cash & Cash Equivalents

(Amount in INR)

| Sr. No. | Particulars                                   | As at 31st March, 2021 | As at 31st March, 2020 |
|---------|---|------------------------|------------------------|
| i)      | Cash on hand                                  | 16,466                 | 16,466                 |
| ii)     | Balances with banks:<br>- In current accounts | 13,62,023              | 94,021                 |
|         | <b>Total</b>                                  | <b>13,78,489</b>       | <b>1,10,487</b>        |

## Note 7. Loan receivable

(Unsecured and considered good unless otherwise stated)

(Amount in INR)

| Sr. No. | Particulars       | As at 31st March, 2021 | As at 31st March, 2020 |
|---------|-------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| i)      | Loan to Employees | 2,759                  | 43,673                 |
|         |                   | <b>2,759</b>           | <b>43,673</b>          |

## Note 8. Other Current Assets

(Unsecured and considered good unless otherwise stated)

(Amount in INR)

| Sr. No. | Particulars      | As at 31st March, 2021 | As at 31st March, 2020 |
|---------|------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| i)      | GST Input Credit | 71,390                 | 40,033                 |
|         | <b>Total</b>     | <b>71,390</b>          | <b>40,033</b>          |



## Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2021

### Note 9. Equity Share Capital

(Amount in INR)

| Particulars  | As at 31st March, 2021 | As at 31st March, 2020 |
|--|------------------------|------------------------|
| <b>Authorised Share Capital</b>  |                        |                        |
| 80,000 equity shares of ₹ 100/- each (Previous Year 80,000 of ₹ 100/ each)                                     | 80,00,000              | 80,00,000              |
| 50,000 11.5% Non Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of ₹ 100/- each (Previous Year 50,000 of ₹ 100/ each) | 50,00,000              | 50,00,000              |
| <b>Issued, Subscribed and paid-up</b>  | <b>1,30,00,000</b>     | <b>1,30,00,000</b>     |
| 76,050 Equity Shares of ₹ 100/ each (Previous year 76,050 of ₹ 100/ each)                                      | 76,05,000              | 76,05,000              |
|  | <b>76,05,000</b>       | <b>76,05,000</b>       |

a) Terms and Rights attached to Equity Shares  
The Company has a single class of equity shares. Accordingly, all equity shares rank equally with regard to dividends and share in the Company's residual assets. The equity shares are entitled to receive dividend as declared from time to time. The Company declares and pays dividend in Indian Rupees. The Dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual general Meeting. The voting rights of an equity shareholder on a poll (not on show of hands) are in proportion to its share of the paid-up equity capital of the company. Voting rights cannot be exercised in respect of shares on which any call or other sums presently payable have not been paid.

b) Reconciliation of the shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of reporting year.

| Particulars   | As at 31st March, 2021 |                  | As at 31st March, 2020 |                  |
|---|------------------------|------------------|------------------------|------------------|
|   | Number of Shares       | Amount in Rs     | Number of Shares       | Amount in Rs     |
| Equity Shares of Rs. 100/- each at the beginning of the year  | 76,050                 | 76,05,000        | 76,050                 | 76,05,000        |
| Increase during the year                                      | -                      | -                | -                      | -                |
| <b>Equity Shares of Rs. 100/- each at the end of the year</b> | <b>76,050</b>          | <b>76,05,000</b> | <b>76,050</b>          | <b>76,05,000</b> |

c) Details of shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5% shares

| Sr. No. | Name of the Shareholders   | As at 31st March, 2021 | % Holding | As at 31st March, 2020 | % Holding |
|---------|--|------------------------|-----------|------------------------|-----------|
| 1       | The Bombay Burmah Trading Corporation Limited (Including its Nominees) | 76,050                 | 100.00    | 76,050                 | 100.00    |
|         |  | 76,050                 | 100.00    | 76,050                 | 100.00    |



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2021

## Note 10. Other Equity

(Amount in INR)

| Particulars                | As at 31st March,<br>2021 | As at 31st March,<br>2020 |
|----------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| Other Comprehensive Income | 24,23,186                 | 92,222                    |
| Retained Earnings          | (61,16,318)               | (39,67,023)               |
| <b>Total</b>               | <b>(36,93,132)</b>        | <b>(38,74,801)</b>        |

## Other Comprehensive Income

(Amount in INR)

| Particulars  | As at 31st March,<br>2021 | As at 31st<br>March, 2020 |
|--|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| Opening Balance  | 92,222                    | 59,27,222                 |
| <b>Additions / Transfers</b>                           |                           |                           |
| - Transfer from Statement of Profit & Loss through OCI | 23,30,964                 | (58,35,000)               |
| <b>Closing Balance</b>                                 | <b>24,23,186</b>          | <b>92,222</b>             |

## Retained Earnings

(Amount in INR)

| Particulars                             | As at 31st March,<br>2021 | As at 31st March,<br>2020 |
|---|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| Opening Balance                         | (39,67,023)               | (39,40,809)               |
| <b>Add : Profit/(Loss) for The Year</b> | <b>(21,49,295)</b>        | <b>(26,214)</b>           |
| <b>Closing Balance</b>                  | <b>(61,16,318)</b>        | <b>(39,67,023)</b>        |



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2021

## Note 11 : Provisions

(Amount in INR)

| Sr. No. | Particulars   | 31st March, 2021 |                  | 31st March, 2020 |                  |
|---------|---|------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|
|         |   | Current          | Non Current      | Current          | Non Current      |
| a)      | Provisions for Employee Benefits - Gratuity         | -                | 22,21,448        | -                | 21,66,312        |
| b)      | Provisions for Employee Benefits - Leave Encashment | -                | 19,64,394        | -                | 18,77,227        |
|         | <b>Total</b>  | -                | <b>41,85,842</b> | -                | <b>40,43,539</b> |

## Note 12. Other Financial Liabilities

(Amount in INR)

| Sr. No. | Particulars                            | As at 31st March, 2021 |             | As at 31st March, 2020 |             |
|---------|--|------------------------|-------------|------------------------|-------------|
|         |  | Current                | Non Current | Current                | Non Current |
| a)      | Expenses payable                       | 4,23,106               | -           | 3,39,657               | -           |
| b)      | Due to Related Party (Holding Company) | 26,19,604              | -           | -                      | -           |
|         | <b>Total</b>                           | <b>30,42,710</b>       | -           | <b>3,39,657</b>        | -           |

## Note 13. Other Liabilities

(Amount in INR)

| Sr. No. | Particulars                                   | As at 31st March, 2021 |             | As at 31st March, 2020 |             |
|---------|---|------------------------|-------------|------------------------|-------------|
|         |   | Current                | Non Current | Current                | Non Current |
| a)      | Others Liabilities<br>- Statutory Liabilities | 79,906                 | -           | 98,193                 | -           |
|         | <b>Total</b>                                  | <b>79,906</b>          | -           | <b>98,193</b>          | -           |



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2021

## Note 14. Other Income

(Amount in INR)

| Sr. No. | Particulars     | Year ended 31st March, 2021 | Year ended 31st March, 2020 |
|---------|-----------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| 1       | Interest Income | 536                         | 3,846                       |
| 2       | Dividend Income | 35,681                      | 1,15,660                    |
|         | <b>Total</b>    | <b>36,217</b>               | <b>1,19,506</b>             |

## Note 15. Employee Benefits Expense

(Amount in INR)

| Sr. No. | Particulars                                  | Year ended 31st March, 2021 | Year ended 31st March, 2020 |
|---------|--|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| i)      | Salary & Wages                               | 9,07,220                    | -                           |
| ii)     | Contribution to Provident Fund & Other Funds | 91,054                      | -                           |
| iv)     | Staff Welfare Expenses                       | 41,059                      | -                           |
|         | <b>Total</b>                                 | <b>10,39,333</b>            | <b>-</b>                    |

## Note 16. Other Expenses

(Amount in INR)

| Sr. No. | Particulars                         | Year ended 31st March, 2021 | Year ended 31st March, 2020 |
|---------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| 1       | Insurance                           | 10,730                      | 8,805                       |
| 2       | Rates and Taxes                     | 55,984                      | 7,483                       |
| 3       | Rent                                | 16,695                      | 27,825                      |
| 4       | Electricity Expenses                | 6,63,140                    | -                           |
| 5       | Postage, telegrams and telephones   | 19,887                      | 2,523                       |
| 6       | Repairs and Maintenance             | -                           | 4,692                       |
|         | - Other repairs                     | 5,691                       | 19,050                      |
| 7       | Legal and Professional Fees         | 36,700                      | 23,050                      |
| 8       | Payment to auditors (refer note 19) | -                           | 2,508                       |
| 9       | Balances Written off                | 796                         | -                           |
| 10      | Fixed Assets written off            | 2,83,855                    | -                           |
| 11      | Security Charges                    | 10,194                      | 6,072                       |
| 12      | Miscellaneous expenses              |                             |                             |
|         | <b>Total</b>                        | <b>11,03,672</b>            | <b>1,02,008</b>             |

## Note 17 : Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

(Amount in INR)

| Sr. No. | Particulars   | Year ended 31st March, 2021 | Year ended 31st March, 2020 |
|---------|---|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| A]      | Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss |                             |                             |
| i)      | Equity Instruments through other comprehensive income | 23,30,964                   | (58,35,000)                 |
|         | <b>Total [A]</b>                                      | <b>23,30,964</b>            | <b>(58,35,000)</b>          |



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021

(Currency: Indian rupees)

### 18. Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises

Based on the information and records available with the management, there are no dues outstanding to micro and small enterprises covered under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 as at 31 March 2021 and as at 31 March 2020.

### 19. Payment to auditors' (excluding Goods & Service Tax)

| Particulars               | For the year ended<br>31 March 2021 | For the year ended<br>31 March 2020 |
|---------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Statutory Audit fee       | 25,000                              | 20,000                              |
| Other Matters             | 10,000                              | -                                   |
| Reimbursement of expenses | 1,700                               | 3,050                               |
| <b>Total</b>              | <b>36,700</b>                       | <b>23,050</b>                       |

### 20. Segment reporting

Based on guiding principles in the Ind-AS 108 - "Operating Segments," the primary business segment of the Company is manufacturing and marketing of Electronic components (heat sinks and heat dissipaters). As the Company operates in a single primary business segment, disclosure requirements are not applicable. There is no reportable secondary segment.

### 21. Earnings per share

| Particulars   | For the year ended<br>31 March 2021 | For the year ended<br>31 March 2020 |
|---|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Net profit/(loss) attributable to equity shareholders<br>(as per the statement of profit and loss)              | (21,49,295)                         | (26,214)                            |
| <b>Calculation of weighted average number of<br/>equity shares for basic and diluted earnings per<br/>share</b> |                                     |                                     |
| Number of equity shares at the beginning of the<br>year   | 76,050                              | 76,050                              |
| Number of equity shares at the end of the year  | 76,050                              | 76,050                              |
| Weighted average number of equity shares<br>outstanding during the year   | 76,050                              | 76,050                              |
| Basic and diluted earnings per equity share of Rs<br>100 each   | (28.26)                             | (0.34)                              |

### 22. Related Party Disclosures

Related party and nature of the related party relationship where control exists, irrespective of whether or not there have been transactions between the related parties:



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021

(Currency: Indian rupees)

**Holding Company (ultimate control):**

The Bombay Burmah Trading Corporation Limited

**Others:**

Nowrosjee Wadia & Sons Limited

Medical Microtechnology Limited

**Key Management Personnel:**

Mr. Nitin Hariyanta Datanwala

Ms. Ramasubramnium Jayshree

Mr. Rustom Adi Sui

### Transactions with related party have been set out as below:

| Particulars                               | 31 March 2021   |           | 31 March 2020   |           |
|---|-----------------|-----------|-----------------|-----------|
|   | Holding Company | Others    | Holding Company | Others    |
| Compensation for use of facilities (paid) | -               | -         | -               | -         |
| Expenses Charged by them                  | 1,16,000        | -         | 13,788          | -         |
| Payment made by them                      | 20,67,932       | -         | -               | -         |
| Expenses charged to them                  | 26,26,073       | 13,11,227 | 52,28,515       | 14,35,409 |
| Closing balance (payable) / receivable    | (26,19,604)     | 6,64,887  | 2,58,052        | 5,42,026  |

## 23. Taxation

### a. Deferred taxes

| Particulars   | 31 March 2021    | 31 March 2020    |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| <b>Deferred Tax Asset</b>   |                  |                  |
| Provision for leave encashment / Gratuity                         | 10,88,319        | 10,51,320        |
| On unabsorbed business losses                                     | 6,56,648         | 6,26,495         |
| Difference in Written Down Value of fixed assets/<br>Depreciation | 11,125           | 13,000           |
| <b>Deferred tax assets (net)</b>                                  | <b>17,56,092</b> | <b>16,90,816</b> |

The deferred tax assets of Rs.17,56,092 (Previous Year: Rs.16,90,816) is not recognized as it is not considered to be virtually certain of realisation.

- b. In view of the carried forward losses of the earlier years available for setoff, there is no liability in respect of Income Tax. Hence, no provision for Income Tax has been made.

## 24. Other Notes

### Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management

Set out below, is a comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair value of the Company's financial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts that are reasonable approximations of fair values:





# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021

(Currency: Indian rupees)

### A. Accounting classification and fair values

| Particulars                         | Carrying Amount |           |                |           | Fair Value |         |         |           |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------|----------------|-----------|------------|---------|---------|-----------|
|                                     | FVTPL           | FVTOCI    | Amortized Cost | Total     | Level 1    | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total     |
| March 31, 2021                      |                 |           |                |           |            |         |         |           |
| Financial Assets                    |                 |           |                |           |            |         |         |           |
| Non-Current Investments             | -               | 59,49,485 | -              | 59,49,485 | 58,54,185  | -       | 95,300  | 59,49,485 |
| Other Non Current Financial Assets  | -               | -         | 2,42,676       | 2,42,676  | -          | -       | -       | -         |
| Cash & Cash Equivalent              | -               | -         | 13,78,489      | 1,10,487  | -          | -       | -       | -         |
| Loan receivable                     | -               | -         | 2,759          | 43,673    | -          | -       | -       | -         |
| Other Current Financial Asset       | -               | -         | 9,27,112       | 14,64,481 | -          | -       | -       | -         |
| Financial Liabilities               |                 |           |                |           |            |         |         |           |
| Other Current Financial Liabilities | -               | -         | 30,42,710      | 3,39,657  | -          | -       | -       | -         |
| March 31, 2020                      |                 |           |                |           |            |         |         |           |
| Financial Assets                    |                 |           |                |           |            |         |         |           |
| Non-Current Investments             | -               | 36,18,520 | -              | 36,18,520 | 35,23,220  | -       | 95,300  | 36,18,520 |
| Other Non Current Financial Assets  | -               | -         | 2,42,676       | 2,42,676  | -          | -       | -       | -         |
| Cash & Cash Equivalent              | -               | -         | 1,10,487       | 1,10,487  | -          | -       | -       | -         |
| Loan receivable                     | -               | -         | 43,673         | 43,673    | -          | -       | -       | -         |
| Other Current Financial Asset       | -               | -         | 14,64,481      | 14,64,481 | -          | -       | -       | -         |
| Financial Liabilities               |                 |           |                |           |            |         |         |           |
| Other Current Financial Liabilities | -               | -         | 3,39,657       | 3,39,657  | -          | -       | -       | -         |

### B. Measurement of fair values

Valuation techniques and significant unobservable inputs.

The following tables show the valuation techniques used in measuring Level 2 and Level 3 fair values, as well as the significant unobservable inputs used.



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021

(Currency: Indian rupees)

Financial instruments measured at fair value

| Type              | Valuation technique   | Significant unobservable inputs   | Inter-relationship between significant unobservable inputs and fair value measurement   |
|-------------------|---|---|---|
| Equity securities | Market comparison technique: The valuation model is based on market multiples derived from quoted prices of companies comparable to the investee and the expected revenue and EBITDA of the investee. | a. Forecast annual revenue growth rate<br>b. Forecast EBITDA<br>c. Adjusted market multiple | The estimated fair value would increase (decrease) if:<br>- the annual revenue growth rate were higher/ (lower)<br>- the EBITDA margins were higher/(lower) |

### C. Financial risk management

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as interest rates and equity prices – will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments and long term debt.

The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Interest rate risk
- Price risk

#### Risk management framework

The Company's board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities.

Credit risk: Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The carrying amount of following financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure:



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021

(Currency: Indian rupees)

Financial instruments measured at fair value

| Type              | Valuation technique   | Significant unobservable inputs   | Inter-relationship between significant unobservable inputs and fair value measurement   |
|-------------------|---|---|---|
| Equity securities | Market comparison technique: The valuation model is based on market multiples derived from quoted prices of companies comparable to the investee and the expected revenue and EBITDA of the investee. | a. Forecast annual revenue growth rate<br>b. Forecast EBITDA<br>c. Adjusted market multiple | The estimated fair value would increase (decrease) if:<br>- the annual revenue growth rate were higher/ (lower)<br>- the EBITDA margins were higher/(lower) |

### C. Financial risk management

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as interest rates and equity prices – will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments and long term debt.

The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Interest rate risk
- Price risk

#### Risk management framework

The Company's board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities.

Credit risk: Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The carrying amount of following financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure:



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021

(Currency: Indian rupees)

### Cash and cash equivalents

The Company held cash and cash equivalents of INR 13,78,489 at March 31, 2021 (March 31, 2020: INR 1,10,487). The cash and cash equivalents are held with banks with good credit ratings.

**Liquidity risk:** Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

**Market risk:** Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices – will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including foreign currency receivables and payables and long term debt. We are exposed to Market risk primarily related to interest rate risk and the market value of our investments. Thus, our exposure to market risk is a function of investing and borrowing activities.

**Interest rate risk:** Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

**Price Risk:** Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices not related to interest rate risk or currency exchange risk, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The entities exposure to equity securities price arises from Investments held by the entity and classified in the Balance Sheet as Fair Value through OCI.

**Capital Management:** The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.

25. The Rental expense recorded for short term leases was Rs.16,695/- for the year ended March 31, 2021 and Rs.27,825/- for the year ended March 31, 2020
26. The disclosures as per Ind-AS are to the extent applicable, relevant, significant or material in the preparation and presentation of these financial statements.



# Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021

(Currency: Indian rupees)

**27. Other information**

Information with regard to other matters specified in Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013, is either nil or not applicable to the Company for the year.

**28. Comparative figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to confirm to current year's presentation.**

As per our report of even date attached.

**For CHANDABHOY & JASSOQBHOY  
Chartered Accountants**

Firm's Registration No: 101647W



**Ekta Gosar**

*Partner*

Membership No: 151786



Mumbai

Date: May 4, 2021

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
Afco Industrial and Chemicals Limited**

CIN-U24110MH1983PLC012744



**N. H. Datanwala**

*Director*

DIN-00047544

Mumbai

Date: May 4, 2021



**R Jayshree**

*Director*

DIN-00081620

Mumbai

Date: May 4, 2021